17 2 239 326 508 664 188 597 0.91

18 2 276 945 591 060 206 888 0.90

19 2 315 166 676 589 225 046 0.90

20 2 353 998 765 394 243 048 0.89

21 2 393 452 857 624 260 867 0.88

22 2 433 536 953 436 278 478 0.87

23 2 474 263 1 052 994 295 851 0.87

24 2 515 640 1 156 471 312 956 0.86

25 2 557 680 1 264 049 329 762 0.85

26* 2 600 393 1 346 339 2 284 585 –

* First year where the mortgage is fully paid back.

Source: authors’ calculations.

Monitoring and analysis of the risk... 593

Table 7
The profitability of office building operations measured by NPV and IRR, assuming an increased loan rate
of up to 5% and a vacancy rate of up to 20%

IRR (for the equity of the investor at the initial date of the investment) 4.56%

NPV (discounted value of the future cash flows, after considering
the investment expenditure and the residual value.)

-4 815 126 euro

Residual value (cash flow in the 26th year / discount rate) 32 636 927 euro

Discount rate 7.0%

Source: authors’ calculations.

Table 8
Analysis of the sensitivity to the increase in interest rates on loans and the vacancy rate and the decrease in the
net rent rate

Category Change IRR (%) NPV (euro) DSTI* ROE* (%)

Mortgage cost

0% 9.46 4 957 566 0.71 5.1

+0.5 p.p. 9.09 4 245 257 0.74 4.6

+1.0 p.p. 8.72 3 508 725 0.78 4.0

+1.5 p.p. 8.34 2 748 435 0.81 3.5

+2.0 p.p. 7.95 1 964 914 0.84 2.9

+2.5 p.p. 7.56 1 158 738 0.87 2.4

+3.0 p.p. 7.16 330 534 0.91 1.7

Vacancy rate

0% 9.46 4 957 566 0.71 5.1

+5% 8.49 2 966 278 0.76 4.0

+10% 7.50 974 990 0.81 3.0

+15% 6.47 -1 016 298 0.87 1.9

Net rent

0% 9.46 4 957 566 0.71 5.1

-0.5 euro/m2/month 8.89 3 790 628 0.74 4.5

-1.0 euro/m2/month 8.32 2 623 691 0.77 3.8

-1.5 euro/m2/month 7.74 1 456 753 0.80 3.2

-2.0 euro/m2/month 7.1 289 815 0.83 2.6

-2.5 euro/m2/month 6.54 -877 122 0.86 2.0

* Value calculated at the time the mortgage was taken.
Base values: 2.5% interest on the loan, 5% vacancy rate, rent is 13 euro/sqm/month).

Source: authors’ calculations.

K. Olszewski , K. Gałaszewska, A. Jakubowski , R. Leszczyński , H. Żywiecka594

Figure 1
Index of rents for offices, mean and hedonic (IV 2017 = 100)

60

70

80

90

100

110

120

130

20
13

20
14

20
14

20
15

20
15

20
16

20
16

20
17

20
17

20
18

20
18

Tricity – mean Tricity – hedonic
Poznań – mean Poznań – hedonic
Warsaw – mean Warsaw – hedonic

Source: NBP.

Figure 2
Index of rents for shopping centres, mean and hedonic (IV 2017 = 100)

60

70

80

90

100

110

120

130

20
13

20
14

20
14

20
15

20
15

20
16

20
16

20
17

20
17

20
18

20
18

Tricity – mean Tricity – hedonic
Poznań – mean  Poznań – hedonic
Warsaw – mean Warsaw – hedonic

Source: NBP.

Monitoring and analysis of the risk... 595

Figure 3
Mean and hedonic price index for office properties in Warsaw and Poland (2004 = 100)

80

100

120

140

160

180

0

50

100

150

200
20

00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

Hedonic price dynamics – Warsaw (LH)
Mean price dynamics – Warsaw (LH)
Hedonic price dynamics – Poland (RH)
Mean price dynamics – Poland (RH)

Source: NBP.

Figure 4
Mean and hedonic price index for retail properties in Poland (2004 =100)

0

50

100

150

200

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09